
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Saturday, 19 November 2022 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Enhanced Partnership Board and Appropriate Officers 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, 
on: Tuesday, 29 November 2022 at 2.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out in the agenda. 
 
 

 
 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Dawn Badminton-Capps Public Bus Users 
Ian Humphreys First Yorkshire 
Matt Kitchin Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Andrew McGuinness CPT 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Pat Beijer SYMCA Executive Team 
Stephen Edwards SYMCA Executive Team 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Enhanced Partnership Board 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 29 November 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
Venue:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, 
S1 2BQ 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Chair's Welcome and Introductions  Chair  

2.   Minutes & Actions of the Previous Meeting  Chair 5 - 18 

3.   Recent Developments  

3.1   £2 Flat Fare 

 

Stephen Edwards/ 
Tim Taylor 

Presentation 

3.2   2023 Fares Change TravelMaster Verbal 

3.3   Clean Airzones Update & Impact Stephen Edwards/ 
Tim Taylor 

Presentation 

3.4   October Bus Service Change Impacts on 
Enhanced Partnership Targets 

Stephen Edwards/ 
Tim Taylor 

Presentation 

4.   Future of the Enhanced Partnership  

4.1   Refreshing the Enhanced Partnership - 
Emerging Proposals 

John Dowie Presentation 

4.2   Debrief from 1 November Forum Meeting 
& Transport Customer Charter Update 

Dawn   
Badminton-Capps/ 
Pat Beijer 

19 - 60 

4.3   Partnership Marketing Budget Jordan Kemp 61 - 64 

4.4   Implement Consistent Use of 'South 
Yorkshire' Brand Across the Network. 

Jordan Kemp Presentation 

5.   Items of Confidentiality  Chair  

6.   Any Other Business  Chair  

 

Date of next meeting:   Tuesday, 31 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 

At:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2022 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
Pat Beijer SYMCA Executive Team 
Dawn Badminton-Capps Public Bus Users 
John Dowie SYMCA Executive Team 
Stephen Edwards SYMCA Executive Team 
Ian Humphreys First Yorkshire 
Matt Kitchin Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Ross Hitchcock (Reserve) TM Travel (and other small operators) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nikki Belfield Head of Mayor's Office SYMCA Executive Team 
Tom Carney Director of Communications, 

Engagement and Marketing 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Jonathan Guest Head of Policy SYMCA Executive Team 
Ellen Hinsley  Minute Taker SYMCA Executive Team 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Andrew McGuinness CPT 
 
18 Chair's Welcome and Introductions 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and apologised for not being 

there in person.  
  
Members reflected with disappointment on the cuts to the bus network that had 
been implemented over the past week but anticipated that the remaining 
services would be more robust and reliable. They reaffirmed their commitment 
to improving South Yorkshire’s bus network. 
 

19 Minutes & Actions of the Previous Meeting 
 

 The Director of Public Transport Development informed the Board that a 
meeting had been arranged with the Department for Transport (DfT) on 7 
October to receive feedback on the MCA’s unsuccessful request for Bus 
Service Improvement Plan Funding (BSIP). This is the first time the DfT have 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

offered specific feedback to SYMCA’s BSIP, which was submitted on 29 
October 2021. This will enable the MCA to prepare a more informed challenge 
to the funding decision.  
  
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting be approved. 
 

20 Enhanced Partnership Operating Group Progress Report 
 

 The Corporate Director of Public Transport introduced a progress report on the 
Enhanced Partnership (EP) Operations Group.  
 
The MCA was supporting a number of at risk bus services until summer 2023, 
however there were several services for which an operator was unable to be 
found.  
 
Operators advised that the discontinued services had been operating at a loss 
and staff shortages had been impacting on reliability. Early signs showed an 
improvement in the remaining network.  
 
The EP Operations Group had agreed that significant service changes should 
take place on a regular six month schedule to familiarise passengers with when 
to expect timetable alterations. Price changes had also been limited to once per 
year and would be considered further.  
 
It was noted that while some deviation was inevitable, the aim was to avoid the 
confusion caused by the existing approach of continual changes.  
 
Action: The Director of Public Transport to develop an agreed schedule for 
significant service changes prior to the next meeting.  
 
Action: The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place to write to DfT on 
behalf of the Board, to raise concerns around the short notice of Government 
funding decisions and its effect on planning and implementation. 
 
Resolved that the contents of the report be noted, and any necessary actions 
be recommended back to the EP Operations Group for consideration. 
 

21 Operator Plans for Bus Recovery Grant and Short–Medium Term Service 
Changes (Verbal) 
 

 Operators provided updates on the current situation following the 
implementation of service changes. 
 
The Board was informed that of the passengers who had travelled with 
Stagecoach since the changes had come into effect:  

 90% had experienced no change to their journey;  

 6% had been affected by timetable or route alterations;  

 2% had lost a service, however alternatives were available;  

 2% had reported an improvement.  
 
 
 

Page 6



 

The First South Yorkshire representative advised that the reductions in service 
had been made in response to a lack of resources in order to ensure delivery. 
Initial indications were positive.  
 
Operators intended to expand services further as capacity increased and that 
ultimately the aim was to grow the sector in South Yorkshire.  
 
The Director of Public Transport Development stated that it would be helpful to 
monitor passenger impact over time and in line with the EP targets.  
 
It was suggested that Local Authorities could work with Bus Operators as part 
of any ‘return to work’ schemes, particularly in areas where recruitment 
struggled.  
 
Action: The Stagecoach Representative to update the Leader of Rotherham 
MBC on the Dearne Valley services. 
 

22 Towards a Patronage Recovery Action Plan 
 

 The Director of Public Transport Development presented a report on the 
Patronage Recovery Action Plan covering the present up until March 2023.  
 
Concern had been raised around the EP target of 77 million passengers per 
annum, as the current estimated annual patronage level was 55.6 million. Early 
action would be critical in achieving the target.  
 
It was proposed to focus on activities that could be implemented quickly, and 
which would have an immediate impact on patronage, including:  

 Improved accurate service data; 

 Access to information; 

 Bus priority; 

 Bus detection; 

 Targeted marketing; 

 Seasonal discounts; 

 ‘Tap and cap’; 

 Targeted bus service improvement areas; 

 Early wins on ticketing and fares.  
 
The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place advised that there was still 
work to be done on bringing all workstreams together and cooperation would 
be crucial. While important to contemplate on the longer term 
[...]
s available to inform short term action and beyond to attract more 
customers to the bus network.  
 
A collaborative approach was recommended with operators and the MCA 
pooling data to create informed interventions to improve demand. Gaps in 
intelligence and areas for future research were also considered. 
 
The Board welcomed the Plan and the aspiration to make better informed 
decisions based on real world data. It was important to respond accordingly to 
emerging trends such as the cost of living crisis, which would likely boost 
demand for public transport. 
 
Action: Director of Public Transport Development, Head of Policy and Bus 
Operators to come up with a shortlist of areas for potential growth using 
available data to be presented to the November meeting.  
 
Resolved that:  

1. The content of the paper setting out a three-staged data plan be noted;  
2. A steer be provided as to what data could be most beneficial in 

supporting demand improvement activities, on which basis the team will 
develop a more detailed delivery plan and;  

3. The arrangement of a follow up meeting with data experts from all 
partners in the EP be endorsed, to determine what stage 1 data is 

Page 8



 

particularly useful to support demand change and to facilitate data 
sharing (stage 1). 

 
24 Notice of Enhanced Partnership Scheme Variation 

 
 The Director of Public Transport Development advised that a variation of the 

EP Scheme was being sought due to a number of emerging developments.  
 
Details of the proposed variations had been circulated and approved prior to 
the meeting.  
 
The EP Forum met for the first time on 28 September 2022 and began the 
development of the Customer Charter. The chosen approach necessitated a 
change in wording. It was also proposed that the review of single operator 
products and premium levels on multi-operator tickets be deferred following 
Government’s announcement of a national, temporary £2 flat single fare in 
2023. 
 
Members advised that they felt that the work on multi-operator tickets should be 
prioritised.  
 
Action: The Corporate Director of Public Transport to arrange a meeting 
between EP Board representatives and Travel Master to discuss the multi-
operator tickets.  
 
(The Head of Policy left the meeting.) 
 
Resolved that the contents of the proposed variation to the EP Scheme be 
considered and approved in correspondence, no later than 30 September 
2022. 
 

25 Enhanced Partnership Forum - First Meeting Feedback (Verbal) 
 

 The Bus Users representative provided an update following the first meeting of 
the EP Forum.  
 
A wide variety of people had attended the meeting which was focussed on the 
customer charter. It had been agreed that the charter should be underpinned 
by meaningful targets which had consequences if they were not delivered. The 
customer charter would also recognise the separate responsibilities of 
operators, customers, and stakeholders. 
 
The Forum was keen to promote bus services and persuade people to start 
using or return to public transport. It was also acknowledged that information 
should be provided in a non-digital format to public facilities. 
 
Concerns had been raised that there was no single point of contact. 
 
Resolved that the feedback be received. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

26 Enhanced Partnership Scheme Progress Report 
 

 The Director of Public Transport Development introduced a report on the 
progress of the EP Scheme.  
 
Milestones had been reached in the previous two months including:  

 The Levelling Up Fund bid had been submitted; 

 The EP Development Group had prioritised 6 activities for development. 
 
It was added that the MCA also had the opportunity to pilot a demand 
responsive transport (DRT) service and to implement further Net Zero buses. 
 
The Director of Public Transport Development informed the Board that work on 
the DRT scheme was progressing. A meeting had recently taken place where 
the shaping of a DRT pilot and identification of funding sources had been 
discussed.  
 
Action: The Director of Public Transport Development to provide a regular 
update on the progress of the DRT Scheme to the Board.  
 
Resolved that the contents of the paper in relation to progress with the 
Enhanced Partnership Scheme be noted and support be provided where 
required. 
 

27 Matters Arising 
  

As there was no other business to discuss the Chair thanked all for their input 
and attendance and closed the meeting.  
  
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 10



Enhanced Partnership Board 
 
Action Log from 4 October 2022 

 
Open and Recently Completed Actions 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

04/10/2022 26 Enhanced Partnership Scheme Progress Report 
 
The Director of Public Transport Development to 
provide a regular update on the progress of the DRT 
Scheme to the Board.  

 

P Beijer Bus Services Team are 
considering potential pilot 
areas and a proposal will 
be brought to EP Board 
in due course in the first 
Quarter of 2023. 
 

Ongoing 

04/10/2022 24 Notice of Enhanced Partnership Scheme Variation 
 

The Corporate Director of Public Transport to arrange 
a meeting between EP Board representatives and 
Travel Master to discuss the multi-operator tickets. 
 

 S Edwards Included as part of 
agenda item 3, 
‘Refreshing the 
Enhanced Partnership – 
Emerging proposals’. 

Complete 

04/10/2022 23 Data Plan - Exchange & Analysis 
 
Director of Public Transport Development, Head of 
Policy and Bus Operators to come up with a shortlist 
of areas for potential growth using available data to be 
presented to the November meeting. 
 

P Beijer,           
J Guest &     
Bus Operators 

Included as part of 
agenda item 3, 
‘Refreshing the 
Enhanced Partnership – 
Emerging proposals’. 
 
A follow up meeting has 
also been held with bus 
operators and data 
sharing has started. 
 

 Complete 

 

P
age 11



Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

04/10/22 22 Towards a Patronage Recovery Action Plan 
 
The Director of Public Transport Development to 
explore possibility of a seasonal marketing campaign 
in time for Christmas.  
 

P Beijer Now included in Demand 
Recovery Action 
Planning. 

Complete 

04/10/2022 22 Towards a Patronage Recovery Action Plan 
 

The Mayor to arrange a meeting with the Bus Users 
representative to discuss how to increase passenger 
levels as a matter of urgency.  
 

O Coppard Discussed at EP Forum   
meeting on 1 November.  

Complete 

04/10/2022 22 Towards a Patronage Recovery Action Plan 
 

The Director of Public Transport Development to 
produce an ambitious, targeted marketing plan using 
available data to ensure efficacy.  
 

P Beijer Now included in Demand 
Recovery Action 
Planning. 

Complete 

04/10/2022 22 Towards a Patronage Recovery Action Plan 
 
The Democratic Services Officer to add the £2 fare 
cap to the agenda of the November meeting.  

 

E Hinsley An item on the £2 Flat 
Fare has been added to 
the agenda of 29 
November meeting.  

Complete 

04/10/2022 21 Operator Plans for Bus Recovery Grant and Short–
Medium Term Service Changes 

 
The Stagecoach Representative to update the Leader 
of Rotherham MBC on the Dearne Valley services. 
 

M Kitchin Meeting held on 19 
October. 

Complete 

04/10/2022 20 Enhanced Partnership Operating Group Progress 
Report 
 
The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place to 
write to DfT on behalf of the Board, to raise concerns 
around the short notice of Government funding 

J Dowie To be sent week 
commencing 14 
November.  

 

P
age 12



Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

decisions and its effect on planning and 
implementation. 

04/10/2022 20 Enhanced Partnership Operating Group Progress 
Report 
 
The Director of Public Transport to develop an agreed 
schedule for significant service changes prior to the 
next meeting. 
 

 S Edwards As per the report ‘EP 
Operating Group 
Progress Report October 
2022’ at the last meeting; 
the group have agreed in 
principle that the two 
significant service 
changes take place at 
the start of September 
(or late august) on the 
last Sunday prior to 
school returning for the 
start of the academic 
year, and on the first 
Sunday after the Good 
Friday/Easter Monday 
weekend.  

 

Complete 

09/08/2022 13 New EP Schemes Proposed Priorities 
 
Officers to engage with L Nickson and the LEP about 
retailer discounts for bus users. 

P Beijer  P Beijer met with Lucy 
Nickson on 19 October 
2022 

Complete 

09/08/2022 11 EP Targets Report 
 
Members to share their views on the appearance and 
content of the dashboard with the Director of Public 
Transport Operations. 
 

All members Awaiting feedback. Ongoing 

P
age 13



Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

21/06/2022 8 Any other business 
 

SY Mayor to put his name to a letter asking for formal 
feedback and highlight his disappointment that we 
missed out on BSIP funding. 
 

South Yorkshire 
Mayor/ Head of 
Mayor’s Office 

 Complete 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Completed Actions 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

09/08/2022 17 Matters arising 
 

The possibility of using the Adult Education Budget to 
uplift driver shortages was discussed in reference to 
a case study in West Yorkshire. 
Officers to discuss with AEB colleagues and bring an 
update to the next meeting in October. 

S Edwards 
and T Taylor 

Discussions held with AEB 
colleagues, now awaiting 
operator feedback. 
Raised with operators at 
EP Operating Group on 
15 September. Operators 
were unanimous that 
they’d welcome additional 
investment/activity on 
driver training akin to the 
scheme in West 
Yorkshire. We now need 
to develop, with SYMCA 
AEB colleagues what this 
might look like. 
 

Complete 

P
[...]
4 Bus shelter and seating

15 Physical Timetables on display and on one side map of where routes may go
to.

Number 1

14. What are your top-3 most important factors when on-board
a bus?

26Page 56



ResponseID Response

3 On time

4 Wifi

5 Capacity to board

6 Welcoming/helpful driver

7 driver

8 friendly bus driver

9 Accessible

11 that it goes where you want

12 Audio Visual next stop

13 the friendliness of the driver

14 Safety

15 Seats (Enough capacity)

Number 2

27Page 57



ResponseID Response

3 Courteous/helpful driver

4 Charging

5 Getting a seat

6 Ticket/timetable info

7 comfortable seating/wheelchair/pram spaces

8 information on route/next stop

9 Comfortable

11 that there is space for people

12 Two wheelchair spaces on each vehicle

13 cleanliness

14 Comfort

15 Audio – Visual announcements of stops

Number 3

28Page 58



ResponseID Response

3 Clean and well presented bus

4 Comfort including warmth

6 AV and good lighting

7 cleanliness

8 room for wheelchair users ad pushchairs

9 Safe

11 that it is a pleasant environment.

12 Good interior visual accessibility

13 circulation of air

14 Adherence to timetable

15 WIFI & Charging

29Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Enhanced Partnership Pro-Forma 
 
Marketing, Communications, and Promotional Activity Funding 
 

Item Description 

Report Date 07/11/2022 

Produced By Jordan Kemp, Marketing 

Issue Start Date July 2022 

Issue Details 

Situation Before the Enhanced Partnership was formed earlier 

this year each region had a Voluntary Bus 

Partnership. SYMCA, the local authorities and 

private operators (First and Stagecoach) would 

contribute funds that would be used on agreed 

marketing, communication and promotional activity 

to improve local transport and raise awareness of 

local services and schemes. 

Since the Enhanced Partnership has formed, 

SYMCA, First and Stagecoach have confirmed they 

will continue to contribute funds until March 2023.  

However, the four local authorities will not be taking 

the same approach.  

A marketing sub-group has been set up which 

reports to the development group, however, there is 

uncertainty about how funds are allocated to 

projects, how spending is approved, resource, and 

campaign management. 

Evidence Email responses from the four local authorities on 

future contributions to the Enhanced Partnership for 

marketing, communications, and promotional 

activity. 

 Sheffield City Council: No contribution 

planned. 

 Rotherham MBC: No contribution planned. 

 Doncaster MBC: £20,000 until March 2023. 

 Barnsley MBC: No contribution planned. 

Consequences The Enhanced Partnership has an exciting and 

ambitious programme of developments and 

improvements that it aims to deliver by March 2023 

and beyond. 

There is a risk that operators will withdraw or reduce 

their contributions if funding for marketing, 

communication and promotional activity is not 

shared amongst partners. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 4c



A stable budget is required alongside clear and 

simple governance guidelines that will allow the 

marketing sub-group to efficiently design and deploy 

activity that will communicate the benefits and 

outcomes of these improvement schemes to the 

general public in South Yorkshire to help with 

patronage recovery. 

Options available 1. Partnership Marketing Agreement 

The Enhanced Partnership should, for each financial 

year, agree a Partnership Marketing Agreement so 

that each partner can outline their contributions to 

the marketing, communications, and promotional 

activity that will help to promote the schemes and 

objectives for the 12-months ahead. This will 

include: 

 financial contribution, 

 resource contribution, 

 and asset contribution. 

The Partnership Marketing Agreement would also 

formalise: 

 governance of partnership marketing funds, 

 membership and leadership of the marketing 

sub-group, 

 decision making and approvals, 

 strategic marketing objectives, 

 12-month timeline of activities and 

campaigns, 

 budget allocation and spending approval, 

 data-sharing, 

 and campaign management, tracking and 

reporting. 

The Partnership Marketing Agreement should be 

agreed by a set date in the last financial quarter of 

each year to allow time for future planning. 

2. Maintain the status quo  

No formal governance around funding or resource 

contributions.  

Recommendations Option 1 - this recommendation will help to set clear 

expectations and provide a framework for action so 

that the Enhanced Partnership’s schemes can be 

communicated throughout South Yorkshire 

efficiently and effectively. 

Actions required Board to agree on options presented above. 

Page 62



If option 1 is agreed, the Enhanced Partnership’s 

Development Group, must create and agree a 

Partnership Marketing Agreement by Friday 31 

March 2022. 

Additional Comments N/A 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes & Actions of the Previous Meeting
	2.a EPB Action Log

	4b Debrief from 1 November Forum Meeting & Transport Customer Charter Update
	4.3 Appendix 2 - Questionnaire Results as at 11 November 2022 (2)
	Report for EP Forum - Customer Charter "A Deeper Dive"
	Response Counts
	1. Who should the Customer Charter apply to?
	2. What are the most important aspects of customer care?
	3. What are your expectations from excellent customer service, in terms of information provision:
	Written
	Via contact centres (telephone)
	Face to face (inter-personal)
	Online (social media, website)
	4. What are you expectations from excellent customer service, in terms of behaviours:
	5. What good behaviours would you expect from users or the public?
	6. What best describes a reliable bus service?
	7. What would you consider unacceptable in terms of disruption to the bus service, in terms of:

	Punctuality: departure from bus stop
	Punctuality: arrival at de

Minutes of the meeting


MCA - ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Ian Humphreys First Yorkshire 
Matt Kitchin Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Andrew McGuinness CPT 
Pat Beijer SYMCA Executive Team 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nikki Belfield Head of Mayor's Office SYMCA Executive Team 
Nick Brown Bus Partnerships Project 

Director 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Tom Carney Director of Communications, 
Engagement and Marketing 

SYMCA Executive Team 

John Dowie Executive Director of 
Infrastructure and Place 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Tom Finnegan-Smith  Sheffield City Council 
John Henshall General Manager TravelMaster 
Jordan Kemp Marketing Manager SYMCA Executive Team 
Eleri Kirkpatrick-Lorente Mayor's Correspondence Officer SYMCA Executive Team 
Penelope Milner Student Placement Leeds University 
Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport 

Operations 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Daniel Turner Senior Mayoral Policy Advisor SYMCA Executive Team 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Dawn Badminton-Capps Public Bus Users 
Stephen Edwards SYMCA Executive Team 
 
 
28 Chair's Welcome and Introductions 

 
 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and apologies were noted as above. 

 
29 Minutes & Actions of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The Director of Public Transport Operations advised the Board that in relation 

to Minute No 17, further progress had been made in developing a driver 



 

training programme through the Adult Education Budget. A proposal was due to 
be considered at the Education, Skills and Employability Board on 12 
December.  
  
The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place informed the Board that 
regarding Minute No 20, a letter had been sent to the Department for Transport 
(DfT) raising concerns around Government funding and stressing the 
importance of early communication of plans for the end of the Bus Recovery 
Grant.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 be 
approved. 
 

30 Change of Agenda Order 
 

 The Chair announced a change of order to the agenda in order to provide 
context to subsequent discussions. Therefore, agenda item 3.d was to be 
considered before agenda item 3.a. 
 

31 Recent Developments  
 

31a October Bus Service Change Impacts on Enhanced Partnership Targets 
 

 The Director of Public Transport Operations presented an item on the effects of 
the reduced bus network introduced in October.  
  
The changes to the network had resulted in a loss of circa 15% of mileage 
across the region and patronage had decreased by around 3%. While 
punctuality had improved during peak times, it had unexpectedly worsened 
prior to 7:30am. Reliability had recovered although it was still below the 
Enhanced Partnership (EP) target of 99.5%. 
  
Action: The Director of Public Transport Operations to share the ticket 
types used to demonstrate the different prices across the country with 
operators.  
  
(The Chief Executive joined the meeting.) 
  
In terms of patronage levels, operators noted that it could be misleading to 
review the information from a two week period in isolation. Data based over a 
longer period showed that patronage had rebounded after an initial decline. 
The treatment of cross-boundary services was also raised. It was suggested 
that any future reports be shared earlier in the process to enable any relevant 
context to be provided.  
  
(The Head of Strategic Transport, Sustainability & Infrastructure joined the 
meeting.) 
  
Action: Officers and operators to compare current punctuality levels with 
those in 2019 and explore how this can improved to meet the 95% target. 
The findings to be presented at the next meeting.  
  



 

RESOLVED that the October Bus Service Change Impacts on Enhanced 
Partnership Targets be noted. 
 

31b £2 Flat Fare 
 

 The Board was updated on the £2 Fare Cap which had been introduced at the 
start of November, two months ahead of the national scheme.  
  
It was estimated that the scheme would cost around £600k which would be 
funded through the MCA’s revenue budget. It was intended to be 
straightforward for operators to participate. By the end of the third week a total 
of 604,000 tickets had been sold.  
  
It was noted that not all marketing materials had been shared with operators 
prior to their release. Smaller operators had also raised concerns that the 
complexity of the national scheme may mean they are unable to participate.  
  
Elected Members welcomed the £2 flat fare as a positive step towards fixing 
public transport in South Yorkshire.  
  
(The Chief Executive left the meeting.) 
  
RESOLVED that the update on the £2 Flat Fare be noted. 
 

31c 2023 Fares Change 
 

 The General Manager of TravelMaster provided an update on the upcoming 
2023 Fare Change.  
 
The Mayor and Leader of Rotherham MBC expressed serious concern at the 
handling of the increase in the context of the cost of living crisis, asking 
operators to reconsider the fare change. 
  
The Mayor asked operators to consider positive counter actions and measures 
of benefit to the public of South Yorkshire before pressing on with a fares 
change. The Board discussed the possibility of simplifying fares by removing 
single-operator day (and other period) products in favour of multi-operator 
products. The Director of Public Transport Operations added that this would 
also provide a means of transition from the fare cap. 
  
Action: A Working Group incorporating operators and MCA officers to be 
established to investigate how the removal of single-operator day (and 
other period) products could be delivered at pace.  
  
Action: TravelMaster members to arrange a meeting to discuss the 2023 
Fare Change.  
  
RESOLVED that the 2023 Fare Change be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

31d Clean Airzones Update & Impact 
 

 The Board was informed of the launch of the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) in Sheffield 
city centre. 
  
Sheffield City Council had confirmed that the CAZ would be imposed from 27 
February 2023 as a result of the failure to meet minimum air quality 
requirements. 
  
Any non-compliant coaches, buses and HGVs would be charged £50 per day 
from the outset. Light Goods Vehicles and Hackney Carriage taxis would be 
temporarily exempt from charging until June 2023. 
  
The Head of Strategic Transport, Sustainability & Infrastructure advised that 
funding was available to continue support. Periods of exemptions could be 
considered for any operators committed to making appropriate changes to their 
vehicles.  
  
RESOLVED that the Clean Air Zones Update be noted.  
  
(The Head of Strategic Transport, Sustainability & Infrastructure left the 
meeting.) 
 

32 Future of the Enhanced Partnership  
 

32a Refreshing the Enhanced Partnership - Emerging Proposals 
 

 The Board considered how the MCA and operators could work together to 
improve the South Yorkshire bus network.  
  
A number of issues were discussed, including:  

 A stable, reliable network; 

 A better customer experience; 

 Simpler, less complex and better value fares; 

 Marketing and brand. 
  
The First representative advised that tap and cap would shortly be available on 
their buses in Doncaster and Sheffield.  
  
RESOLVED that the item on Refreshing the EP be endorsed. 
 

32b Debrief from 1 November Forum Meeting & Transport Customer Charter 
Update 
 

 As the meeting had overrun, the item on Partnership Marketing Budget was 
prioritised and this item was deferred to the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Debrief from 1 November Forum Meeting & Transport 
Customer Charter Update be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 
 



 

32c Partnership Marketing Budget 
 

 The Marketing Manager outlined the proposed EP Marketing Agreement.  
  
Prior to the Enhanced Partnership being formed, the MCA, local authorities and 
private operators contributed funds to be used on agreed marketing. The MCA 
and operators had an ongoing commitment to supporting marketing activities, 
but local authorities had not yet committed past the current financial year.  
  
A marketing sub-group had been set up which reported to the development 
group, however, there was uncertainty on a number of issues.  
  
The proposal was intended to set clear expectations and provide a framework 
for action so that the EP’s schemes could be communicated throughout South 
Yorkshire efficiently and effectively. Members agreed that this increased 
visibility would help encourage people to start using buses again. 
  
The Leader of Rotherham MBC confirmed that Rotherham MBC would provide 
a contribution towards the marketing budget. 
  
Action: The Leader of Rotherham MBC to raise the issue of Rotherham’s 
contribution to the marketing budget internally. 
  
RESOLVED that the Enhanced Partnership should, for each financial year, 
agree a Partnership Marketing Agreement so that each partner can outline their 
contributions to the marketing, communications, and promotional activity that 
will help to promote the schemes and objectives for the 12-months ahead. 
 

32d Implement Consistent Use of 'South Yorkshire' Brand Across the 
Network. 
 

 As the meeting had overrun, this item was also deferred to the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the item on Implement Consistent Use of South Yorkshire 
Brand Across the Network, be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

33 Items of Confidentiality 
 

 None. 
 

34 Any Other Business 
 

 The CPT Representative noted his thanks to the MCA for the work to deliver a 
driver training programme through the AEB. This would deliver tangible benefits 
for all operators.  
  
The Chair apologised for not being able to cover all items on the agenda but 
felt that there had been some important discussion to be taken forward. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 



 

Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


